# SHIP HOUSING REPAIR ESCAMBIA COUNTY

OWNER:	Cynthia A. Dollar	JOB #:	NED S-R-2021-10
ADDRESS:	14621 Mullet Lane	DATE PREPARED:	9/01/21
	Pensacola, Florida 32507	OPENING DATE:	9/10/21
PHONE:	850-232-8737	CLOSING DATE:	9/24/21
		CLOSING TIME:	12:00 noon

I/(we) certify that I/(we) have carefully examined the Housing Repair Specifications and Contractor Requirements related to the above referenced job, as furnished by Escambia County, and I/(we) have also examined the site on which the proposed work is to be performed. On the basis of these examinations, I (we) propose to furnish all materials, tools, machinery and labor necessary to complete the work in a professional, workmanship manner and to complete the work at the prices listed.

\$							
TOTAL JOB COST	CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE						
	TITLE						
BID OPENING DATE: ACCEPTED REJECTED	FIRM						
	FIRM PHONE NUMBER						
BID COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE							
REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS: Septic abandonment, OSTDS Repair							
All measurements are for reference only and should be confirmed by the bidder							
Mandatory on Site Pre-Bid Conference: Friday, September 17, 2021 at 8:30 a m							

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

Complete and submit COVER SHEET AND ALL NUMBERED PAGES OF SPECIFICATIONS with signature of Contractor, bid price, and itemized pricing. Bid submissions will be accepted online via Vendor Registry or Hand-delivery. Hand-delivery of sealed bids may be accepted <u>by appointment only</u> and must be in a sealed envelope and delivered to Neighborhood Enterprise Division Office, 221 Palafox Place (Ernie Lee Magaha Government Building), Suite 200, Pensacola, FL 32502. NO email or fax submissions will be accepted. All bids must be received by the published deadline.

The bids will be opened by the Bid Committee and bid will be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the total cost of the Project. Bids \$25,000 or over must be approved by the Board of County Commissioners prior to award of contract. Should the total cost of the Project exceed available funds, itemized pricing may be used for negotiation of the individual components of the Project or specific components may be deleted to maintain budgetary restrictions.

Labor, overhead, permits, insurance, and profit must be included into each itemized price and not listed as a separate itemized price or listed under "miscellaneous." Non-compliance will result in rejection of bid.

All repair work performed must be inspected (rough and final) and conform to County Ordinances, State Laws, and Florida Building Code.

The Contractor is responsible for proper reattachment/hook-up of any/all of the following that apply: appliances, existing coaxial cable, telephone and interface, electric, water, and sewage.

#### HOMEOWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES AND OBLIGATIONS

The Homeowner is responsible for maintaining existing utilities for the Contractor's use during the rehabilitation period.

The Homeowner is responsible for the removal of all belongings/furnishings from the designated work areas prior to the start date. The Contractor is not responsible for removal of Homeowner's trash and/or discarded belongings or furnishings.

### PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Payment will be lump sum at project completion for bids \$15,000.00 and under. For bids over \$15,000.00, contractor will be eligible for a 40% draw once all required permit applications are in place and 50% of the work is completed as determined by the itemized costs for the job.

The Contractor will be eligible for Final Payment after the following conditions have been fulfilled:

Completion of Write-Up Inspection/Sign-off by Building Inspections and/or Health Department Acceptance by the Homeowner (Homeowner's Release & Warranty) Warranty Paper provided to the Homeowner Premises free from all construction debris Submission of RRP Checklist Form (if applicable) & Contractor's Final Affidavit Original Invoice from Contractor Surety's Consent to Final Payment (if applicable)

#### **COMPLETION DATE**

There is a THIRTY (30) day time limit on each rehabilitation job. For every day worked in excess of the THIRTY day contract period, liquidated damages of FIFTY DOLLAR (\$50.00) per day will be assessed.

# ESCAMBIA COUNTY NEIGHBORHOOD ENTERPRISE DIVISION HOUSING REPAIR PROGRAMS CONTRACTOR REQUIREMENTS

If your firm is awarded the bid for housing repair (SHIP or HUD programs), the following items must be current and on file in order to issue a Purchase Order.

\*Current W9 (less than one year old).
\*County Vendor Information sheet (less than one year old).
\*Worker's Compensation as required by State Law <u>OR</u> exemption form.
\*Commercial General Liability (\$1,000,000 coverage) listing Escambia County as Certificate Holder and additional insured.
\*Automobile Liability (\$1,000,000 coverage) listing Escambia County as Certificate Holder and additional insured.

GL and Auto Liability Certificates must state the following under the Additional Interest: Escambia County C/O Neighborhood Enterprise Division 221 Palafox Place Suite 200 Pensacola, FL 32502-5844

All correspondence should be directed to Neighborhood Enterprise Division, 221 Palafox Place, Suite 200, Pensacola, FL 32502 for review.

\*For jobs valued at \$25,000 or higher, 100% Performance and Payment Bonds will be required. Performance and Payment Bond format will be provided. Contractor will be responsible for the recording of all bonds with Pam Childers, Clerk of The Circuit Court of Escambia County Florida.

Refer to BCC Office of Purchasing Risk Management Guidelines Procedure No: PP-180 (Performance and Payment Bonds) and PP-185 (Risk Management Guidelines) for further details. [http://www.myescambia.com/business/purchasing-policies-and-procedures]

Additionally, Neighborhood Enterprise Division will maintain the following info in the Contractor's file:

\*Contractor may not be federally debarred from participating in programs as per <u>www.sam.gov</u>

\*State registered or State Certified Contractor License

\*Escambia County Competency Board License

\*Escambia County Business/Occupational License

\*EPA RRP Renovator and Firm Certifications

Firms bidding on Lead Based Paint Abatement jobs must also submit proof of Lead Abatement firm certification.

All information must be current at time of award. IF INFORMATION CANNOT BE PRODUCED IN A TIMELY MANNER, THE COUNTY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO AWARD THE BID TO THE NEXT MOST RESPONSIVE BIDDER. SHIP Housing Repair Program Specifications Cynthia A. Dollar 14621 Mullet Lane Pensacola, FL 32507 PAGE 1

## PROJECT SCOPE OVERVIEW:

Rehabilitation of an owner-occupied single-family residence to make homes safe and sanitary within the provisions of the SHIP Housing Repair program. Under the SHIP Local Housing Assistance Plan, maximum award for Housing Repair is \$30,000. Repairs needed in excess of this limit may be approved from non-SHIP funding as funding permits. Rehabilitation of the home will include the following tasks as outlined below. If additional tasks beyond those included in the bid are discovered, then additional funds may be allocated for additional tasks pending written approval from the County.

### GENERAL:

There is no Federal Funding on this project.

### EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM REPAIR:

### PLEASE SEE ATTACHED PERMIT/SPECIFICATIONS AS OUTLINED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

Decommission the existing OSTDS system, per the State of Florida Environmental Health Department regulation/requirements.

Replace septic system as per attached Environmental Health specifications.

Following the repair of the septic system, grade area and leave in a uniform/smooth condition. then provide grass seed and straw for stabilization.

All damage to yard (created by trucks and other equipment used to accomplish work herein), are to be filled to grade with topsoil and seed and straw installed.

If it is necessary to remove any part of the fence or landscaping, it will be restored to existing condition prior to repairs.

Contractor will return one time after substantial completion of work during the warranty period if areas settle to re-grade and seed.

Septic system total \$\_\_\_\_\_

TOTAL JOB COST \$\_\_\_\_\_ (TO FRONT COVER)

PERMIT #: 17-S2-2348662 APPLICATION #: AP1712540 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DATE PAID: ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FEE PAID: SYSTEM RECEIPT #:\_\_ DOCUMENT #: PR1624374 CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FOR: **OSTDS** Repair APPLICANT: Cynthia Dollar PROPERTY ADDRESS: 14621 Mullet Ln Pensacola, FL 32507 BLOCK: SUBDIVISION: Innerarity Point, Lots 1 - 6 LOT: 170 006 [SECTION, TOWNSHIP, RANGE, PARCEL NUMBER] PROPERTY ID #: 15-38-32-100-170-006 [OR TAX ID NUMBER] SYSTEM MUST BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDANCE IN WITH SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS SECTION OF 381.0065, CHAPTER DEPARTMENT F.S. . AND 64E-6. F.A.C. APPROVAL OF SYSTEM DOES NOT **GUARANTEE** SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE FOR ANY SPECIFIC PERIOD OF TIME ANY CHANGE IN MATERIAL FACTS . WHICH SERVED AS Α BASIS FOR ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT. REOUIRE THE APPLICANT то MODIFY THE PERMIT APPLICATION. SUCH MODIFICATIONS MAY RESULT IN THIS PERMIT BEING MADE NULL AND VOID ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT EXEMPT THE APPLICANT FROM COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL PERMITTING REQUIRED FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROPERTY. SYSTEM DESIGN AND SPECIFICATIONS тΓ 900 ] GALLONS / GPD Septic CAPACITY 0 1 GALLONS / GPD Α Г CAPACITY N [ 0 ] GALLONS GREASE INTERCEPTOR CAPACITY [MAXIMUM CAPACITY SINGLE TANK:1250 GALLONS] КГ 1 GALLONS DOSING TANK CAPACITY Γ GALLONS <u>0</u>[ **JDOSES PER 24 HRS** #Pumps [ 1 SYSTEM DI 375 ] SQUARE FEET 0 ] SQUARE FEET SYSTEM R「 TYPE SYSTEM: [X] STANDARD А [ ] FILLED [] MOUND [] Ι CONFIGURATION: [X] TRENCH [ ] BED [] N Blue capped nail in tree on the street corner F LOCATION OF BENCHMARK: I ELEVATION OF PROPOSED SYSTEM SITE [ 24.00 ] [ INCHES / FT ] [ ABOVE / BELOW BENCHMARK / REFERENCE POINT E BOTTOM OF DRAINFIELD TO BE [ 45.00 ] [ INCHES / FT ] [ ABOVE / BELOW / BENCHMARK ) REFERENCE POINT T. D FILL REQUIRED: [ 0.00 ] INCHES EXCAVATION REQUIRED: [ ] INCHES Approved for the above described repair/replacement system and abandonment of the existing uncertified system as per 0 code. Install a new certified 900 gallon septic tank and a minimum of 375 sq. ft. of new drain field. Install a new certified 225 gallon dosing tank with audio and visual alarms if a gravity connection cannot be achieved while maintaining setback to т SHWT. Properly dispose of any spoil material. Sleeve or utilize schedule 40 pipe for potable water lines within 10 feet of the н drain field. Potable water lines may not be within 2 feet of the drain field. A re-inspection will be charged for additional Ε inspections. (Comments Continued on Page 2.) R SPECIFICATIONS BY: TITLE: Environmental Specialist II Erin M Council APPROVED BY: -TITLE: Environmental Specialist II Escambia CHD Erin M Council DATE ISSUED: 08/24/2021 EXPIRATION DATE: 11/22/2021 DH 4016, 08/09 (Obsoletes all previous editions which may not be used) Page

Incorporated: 64E-6.003, FAC

v 1.1.4

AP1712540

SE1580993

If benchmark is removed a \$50 re-inspection fee will charged to reset the benchmark. Above must be completed prior to Final Inspection & Approval. Maintain all setbacks in accordance with FAC 64-6.

The system is sized for 3 bedrooms with a maximum occupancy of 6 persons (2 per bedroom), for a total estimated flow of 300 gpd.



APPLICATION # AP1712540

PERMIT # 17-S2-2348662

DOCUMENT # SE1580993

APPLICANT: Cynth	ia Dollar			an a	
CONTRACTOR / AGEN	T: Neighborhood	Enterprise Division			
lot: <u>170</u>		BL	оск: <u>006</u>		
SUBDIVISION:	Innerarity Point, Lots	1-6 ID#: <u>1</u>	5-3S-32-100-170-006		
TO BE COMPLETED H	BY ENGINEER, HEAL	TH DEPARTMENT EN	PLOYEE, OR OTHER QUALIE	IED PERSON. ENGINE	EERS MUST PROVIDE
REGISTRATION NUMBER	AND SIGN AND SEAL	EACH PAGE OF SUE	BMITTAL. COMPLETE ALL ITEM	S.	
PROPERTY SIZE CON	FORMS TO SITE PLA	N: [X]YES	[]NO NET USA	BLE AREA AVAILABLE	0.26 ACRES
TOTAL ESTIMATED S	EWAGE FLOW:	300 GALLO	NS PER DAY [ RESI	DENCES-TABLE1 / C	THER-TABLE 2 ]
AUTHORIZED SEWAGE	FLOW:	650.02 GALLO	NS PER DAY [ 1500	GPD/ACRE OR 2	500 GPD/ACRE
UNOBSTRUCTED AREA	AVAILABLE:	5000.00 SQFT	UNOBSTRUCTED A		63.00 SQFT
BENCHMARK / REFEREN	CE POINT LOCATION		d nail in tree on the street corr		
ELEVATION OF PROP					
ELEVATION OF PROP	USED SISTEM SITE	24.00	[ INCHES / FT ] [ ABOVE ,	BELOW	IFERENCE POINT
THE MINIMUM SETBA	CK WHICH CAN BE M	AINTAINED FROM	THE PROPOSED SYSTEM TO	THE FOLLOWING FEATU	RES
SURFACE WATER:	<u>165</u> FT	DITCHES/	SWALES: FT	NORMALLY WET:	[]YES [X]NO
-			FT PRIVATE :	FT NON-PO	TABLE:FT
BUILDING FOUNDATIO	ONS: 6	FT PROPER	RTY LINES: 5 FT	POTABLE WATER	LINES: <u>6</u> FT
SITE SUBJECT TO FI	PROTIENT ET OOD THC	( IVEC	[ X ] NO	10 VEND ELCODINGO	
10 YEAR FLOOD ELEY			[ MSL / NGVD ] SITE ELEV	10 YEAR FLOODING?	
					r (MSL / NGVD
SOIL PROFILE INFO		mappea		FORMATION SITE 2	
USDA SOIL SERIES:			USDA SOIL SERIE		5 //
Munsell #/Color 10YR 4/2	Texture Loamy Sand	Depth	Munsell #/Color 10YR 3/2		Depth
10YR 7/3	Loamy Sand	0 To 6 6 To 12	10YR 3/1	Loamy Sand	0 To 25
10YR 3/2	Loamy Sand	12 To 30	10YR 4/1	Loamy Sand	25 To 35
10YR 4/1	Loamy Sand	30 To 45	7.5YR 6/8	CMN/DST RF	35 To 60 42 To 60
HOLE CAVING	Refusal	45 To 45	HOLE CAVING	Refusal	60 To 60
					001000
OBSERVED WATER TABL		IES [ ABOVE / BE	LLOW ] EXISTING GRAM	DE TYPE: [ PERCI	
ESTIMATED WET SEASC	No. of Concession, Name				HED / APPARENT ] EXISTING GRADE
HIGH WATER TABLE		JYES [X]NO	MOTTLING: [X]YES	[]NO DEPTH:	
SOIL TEXTURE/LOAD	-			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
DRAINFIELD CONFIGUE				PTH OF EXCAVATION:	INCHES
	IONAL CRITERIA			= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	
SITE EVALUATED BY:	6	1			08/24/2024
SIL HANDAIDD DI.	Council, E	rin (Title: Environmental	Specialist II) (Florida Department of	DATE : Health)	08/24/2021
DH 4015, 08/09 (Obsole		/	used) Incorporated: 64E-6.(	-	Page 3 of 4

14621 Mullet Lane 1"=20' T House Septic EN 1001 112 SHEP -> House Septic Ker X WL NUL 1800 SQ NODID CAPPORT ANE EXISTING THMK TO BE ABANDONE EXISTING URFACE NEW CERT 900 GAL XSP1 VIATER 7100 TANK SP NEW DRAINFIELD BMX CACICA ST \* install 900 gal septic tank \* abandon existing tank per code. \* install 375 sq ft new drain field